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Uncertainty reigns
 Inflation versus recession 

 Perhaps both?

Ukraine/Russia war continues

Fed tightening: early days but impacting markets
 Crypto Winter
 Mortgage Rates—up 96% YoY
 Risk selloff—Equity, HY, IG, EMD selloff
 US Treasury moves

Europe’s pending implosion
Question: What does the next decade look like?

Current Macro Environment
EMsights Capital Group
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With more rate hikes ahead, should we expect heightened volatility?
Current Macro Environment
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Inflation accelerating, commodities peaking?
Current Macro Environment
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Emerging Markets Debt Dynamics

Outflows in the asset class

Adjustment to world with higher base rates going poorly

 Stressed and distressed lineup is growing

ARTISAN PARTNERS 4

Stress on multiple fronts



Source: J.P. Morgan as of 30 Jun 2022. 1Hard currency is benchmarked against the U.S. dollar or the euro. Hard currency also typically refers to money that is issued
by a nation that is seen as politically and economically stable. Hard currencies include the U.S. dollar, the euro, the Japanese yen, and the British pound. Local
currency is non-U.S. dollar or euro. Local currency refers to a domestic currency that is most commonly used within a country. 2Emerging market bond funds flow
data, including inflows and outflows, refers to EM hard currency bond outflows and EM local currency bond outflows.

Emerging Markets Debt Dynamics

Emerging Markets Debt is experiencing outflows, first net outflows since 2015
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Emerging Markets Debt 
Cumulative Bond Flows

Emerging Markets Debt
Bond Flows By Currency Exposure1

-60
-40
-20

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

US
D 

Bi
lli

on
s

Hard Local

18.7

67.1

23.3

52.5

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

US
D 

Bi
lli

on
s

2018 2019 2020



1.8 0.7

4.8

13.3

9.5
7.5 7.8

5.5

9.8
7.0

9.8
6.5

4.8

2.8
1.3

14.0
16.0

9.5

14.
0

25.0

9.0

19.0

3.7 4.9
3.5

2.0

14.5

0.5

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

U
ni

te
d 

St
at

es

G
er

m
an

y

Ic
el

an
d

Br
az

il

Ch
ile

Co
lo

m
bi

a

M
ex

ic
o

Pe
ru

U
ru

gu
ay

Cz
ec

h 
Re

pu
bl

ic

H
un

ga
ry

Po
la

nd

Ro
m

an
ia

Se
rb

ia

Isr
ae

l

Ka
za

kh
st

an

U
zb

ek
ist

an

Ru
ss

ia

Tu
rk

ey

U
kr

ai
ne

Za
m

bi
a

G
ha

na

Ch
in

a

In
di

a

In
do

ne
sia

M
al

ay
sia

Sr
i L

an
ka

Th
ai

la
nd

(%
)

(%
)

1 Year Ago 1 Year Change Inflation

Source: Bloomberg/Trading Economics. As of 20 Jul 2022. Past performance does not guarantee and is not a reliable indicator of future results.

Central Bank Rates and 12 Month Changes
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Emerging Markets Debt Dynamics

EM central banks are responding, some more than others

Current Interest Rate (%)



Source: J.P. Morgan as of 30 Jun 2022. Past performance does not guarantee and is not a reliable indicator of future results. Includes current and prior countries
within the GBIEMGD Index as reported by J.P. Morgan.

Emerging Markets Debt Dynamics

Local rates, in most countries, have reacted to inflation

ARTISAN PARTNERS
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Source: Bloomberg. As of 7 Jul 2022. Illustrates each currency's relative exchange rate change to USD and EUR. Past performance does not guarantee and is not a
reliable indicator of future results.

Emerging Markets Debt Dynamics

Foreign exchange performance - flight to the U.S. Dollar
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EM local yields have sold off significantly 
since their lows of December 2020

EM hard currency spreads                                      
have widened since early 2021

Emerging Markets Debt Dynamics

Local and hard currency yield and spread levels
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Emerging Markets Debt Dynamics

Number of distressed countries is growing
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Source: General Government Debt to GDP source is IMF WEO 2022 is a forecast and J.P. Morgan EMBIGD is J.P. Morgan as of 11 Jul 2022.

Emerging Markets Debt Dynamics

Rising debt levels, a cause for concern?
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Source: General Government Debt to GDP source is IMF WEO 2022 is a forecast and J.P. Morgan EMBIGD is J.P. Morgan as of 30 Jun 2022.

Emerging Markets Debt Dynamics
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With higher base rates, fundamentals are reasserting themselves
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 Selective positioning in long credits and Eastern European currencies
 There were opportunities to short rates and credit
We remain conservative, but EM credit is getting more attractive by the day

ARTISAN PARTNERS

Source: Blackrock Aladdin/Artisan Partners. As of 30 Jun 2022. Notional Value represents the portfolio's exposures based on the economic value of investments by
adjusting for derivatives exposure to the market value of the contract’s underlying security. Currency Exposure excludes USD-denominated debt instruments, cash
and cash equivalents. Sovereign and corporate credit are the sums of the notional exposure; notional bonds and derivatives (CDS). Currency Exposure is expressed
in Market Value.
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Global Unconstrained Fund Positioning 

Source: Blackrock Aladdin/Artisan Partners. As of 30 Jun 2022. Currency Positioning excludes USD-denominated debt instruments, cash and cash equivalents.
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Global Unconstrained Fund Positioning 

Source: Blackrock Aladdin/Artisan Partners. As of 30 Jun 2022. Sovereign and Corporate Credit positions represent USD- and EUR-denominated debt instruments
and derivatives (CDS).



Global Unconstrained Fund Positioning—Select Opportunities
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 Kazakhstan

Angola

Dominican Republic
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Kazakhstan

ARTISAN PARTNERS

 High oil prices providing support to both the budget and external accounts
 Central Bank is implementing a new inflation targeting regime
 Strengthening ties with the US
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 2017 election brought about a positive inflection point for governance and policy-making in Angola
 Ushered in a strong package of reforms on the fiscal, monetary, anti-corruption and doing business front
 Debt sustainability challenges being addressed with debt to GDP falling to below 70%
 Partnership with IMF and IFIs remains strong—graduated from IMF program in Dec 2021

Angola

ARTISAN PARTNERS

Source: Bloomberg, J.P. Morgan and Haver Analytics. As of 7 Jul 2022.
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Dominican Republic

ARTISAN PARTNERS

 Consistent growth
 Strong remittances
 40% above those in 2019

 Tourism arrivals are close to pre-pandemic levels 
 International Reserves at record highs
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Quarterly Book Recommendation

ARTISAN PARTNERS

Authors: Goodhart, Charles and Pradham, Manoj. The Great Demographic Reversal: Ageing Societies, Waning Inequality, and an Inflation Revival. Cham: Springer
Nature Switzerland AG, 2020.
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Notes and Disclosures
Artisan Partners

This section of this presentation contains information important to a complete understanding of the material presented. Please review it carefully.

Carefully consider the Fund's investment objective, risks and charges and expenses. This and other
important information is contained in the Fund's prospectus and summary prospectus, which can be
obtained by visiting www.artisanpartners.com/prospectus. Read carefully before investing.
These materials are presented in connection with an offer of the shares of a Fund in the series of Artisan Partners Funds, Inc. These materials are not an offer for any
other mutual fund mentioned. A purchase of shares of an Artisan Partners Fund does not create an investment advisory relationship between the investor and
Artisan Partners Limited Partnership, the investment adviser to the Fund. In addition to acting as investment adviser to the Fund, Artisan Partners provides institutional
investment management services.

Artisan Emerging Markets Debt Opportunities and Artisan Global Unconstrained Funds
Current and future portfolio holdings are subject to risk. The value of portfolio securities selected by the investment team may rise or fall in response to company,
market, economic, political, regulatory or other news, at times greater than the market or benchmark index. A non-diversified portfolio may invest a larger portion of
assets in securities of a smaller number of issuers and performance of a single issuer may affect overall portfolio performance greater than in a diversified portfolio.
International investments involve special risks, including currency fluctuation, lower liquidity, different accounting methods and economic and political systems, and
higher transaction costs. These risks typically are greater in emerging and less developed markets, including frontier markets. Such risks include new and rapidly
changing political and economic structures, which may cause instability; underdeveloped securities markets; and higher likelihood of high levels of inflation,
deflation or currency devaluations. Fixed income securities carry interest rate risk and credit risk for both the issuer and counterparty and investors may lose principal
value. In general, when interest rates rise, fixed income values fall. High income securities (junk bonds) are speculative, experience greater price volatility and have
a higher degree of credit and liquidity risk than bonds with a higher credit rating. The use of derivatives in a portfolio may create investment leverage and increase
the likelihood of volatility and risk of loss in excess of the amount invested.

This material may include the views of the portfolio manager and other information relating to the portfolio and portfolio securities. While we believe the data
accurately reflects the investment process, this information is presented as of the date indicated and will change over time.

Source ICE Data Indices, LLC, used with permission. ICE Data Indices, LLC permits use of the ICE BofA indices and related data on an "as is" basis, makes no
warranties regarding same, does not guarantee the suitability, quality, accuracy, timeliness, and/or completeness of the ICE BofA indices or any data included in,
related to, or derived therefrom, assumes no liability in connection with the use of the foregoing, and does not sponsor, endorse, or recommend Artisan Partners or
any of its products or services.

Information has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but J.P. Morgan does not warrant its completeness or accuracy. The Index is used with
permission. The Index may not be copied, used, or distributed without J.P. Morgan's prior written approval. Copyright 2022, J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. All rights
reserved.

Totals may not sum due to rounding. All data shown is in USD unless otherwise indicated.

Portfolio Statistics: Portfolio statistics are intended to provide a general view of the entire portfolio, or Index, at a certain point in time. Statistics are calculated using
information obtained from various data sources. Portfolio statistics include accrued interest unless otherwise stated and may vary from the official books and
records of the Fund. Artisan Partners may exclude outliers when calculating portfolio statistics. If information is unavailable for a particular security Artisan may use
data from a related security to calculate portfolio statistics. Unless otherwise noted, portfolio statistics represent the weighted average of the portfolio's fixed
income securities and exclude cash and cash equivalents.

ARTISAN PARTNERS 22



Notes and Disclosures
Artisan Partners

The Cboe Volatility Index (VIX) is a real-time index that represents the market’s expectations for the relative strength of near-term price changes of the S&P 500
Index (SPX). Bloomberg Commodity Index (BCOM) is calculated on an excess return basis and reflects commodity futures price movements. The index rebalances
annually weighted 2/3 by trading volume and 1/3 by world production and weight-caps are applied at the commodity, sector and group level for diversification.
JPM Emerging Markets Bond Index-Global Diversified (EMBIGD) is an index of USD-denominated bonds with maturities of more than one year issued by EM
governments. JPM Corporate Emerging Market Bond Index-Broad Diversified (CEMBIBD) is an index of USD-denominated EM corporate bonds. The J.P. Morgan U.S.
High Yield Index is designed to mirror the investable universe of the U.S. dollar-denominated, high yield corporate debt market, including U.S. and international
borrowers. The Consumer Price Index (CPI) measures the monthly change in prices paid by U.S. consumers. Spreads refers to the difference between two prices,
rates, or yields. The Zero-volatility spread (Z-spread) is the constant spread that makes the price of a security equal to the present value of its cash flows when
added to the yield at each point on the spot rate Treasury curve where cash flow is received. Notional Market Value represents the portfolio's exposures based on
the economic value of investments by adjusting for derivatives exposure to the market value of the contract’s underlying security and accounts for the sensitivity to
changes in price of the underlying security. In comparison, measuring the exposure of a derivative contract at market value or notional value can understate or
overstate, respectively, the economic exposure and risk. This estimate of portfolio exposure is only an approximation of the portfolio at a point in time. Duration
estimates the sensitivity of underlying fixed income securities to changes in interest rates—the longer the duration, the greater the sensitivity to changes in interest
rates.

This material is provided for informational purposes without regard to your particular investment needs. This material shall not be construed as investment or tax
advice on which you may rely for your investment decisions. Investors should consult their financial and tax adviser before making investments in order to determine
the appropriateness of any investment product discussed herein. We expressly confirm that neither Artisan Partners nor its affiliates have made or are making an
investment recommendation, or have provided or are providing investment advice of any kind whatsoever (whether impartial or otherwise), in connection with any
decision to hire Artisan Partners as an investment adviser, invest in or remain invested in any funds to which we serve as investment adviser or otherwise engage
with Artisan Partners in a business relationship. In no event shall Artisan Partners have any liability for direct, indirect, special, incidental, punitive, consequential
(including, without limitation, lost profits) losses or any other damages resulting from the use of this material.

Artisan Partners Funds offered through Artisan Partners Distributors LLC (APDLLC), member FINRA. APDLLC is a wholly owned broker/dealer subsidiary of Artisan
Partners Holdings LP. Artisan Partners Limited Partnership, an investment advisory firm and adviser to Artisan Partners Funds, is wholly owned by Artisan Partners
Holdings LP.

© 2022 Artisan Partners. All rights reserved.
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